

FILED  
June 4, 2012  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 29710-1-III  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,  
vs.  
**Joel Condon,**  
Appellant.

---

Yakima County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00544-9  
The Honorable Judge David A. Elofson

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
backlundmistry@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ARGUMENT..... 1**

**I. The evidence was insufficient to prove premeditation. . 1**

**II. The trial judge should have instructed on second-degree intentional murder. .... 2**

**III. The trial court admitted identification testimony based on an unduly suggestive procedure. .... 5**

**IV. The trial court infringed Mr. Condon’s right to present a defense. .... 8**

**V. The prosecutor committed misconduct requiring reversal. .... 11**

**VI. Mr. Condon was deprived of the effective assistance of counsel. .... 12**

**VII. The accomplice liability statute unconstitutionally criminalizes protected speech. .... 14**

**VIII. The sentencing court failed to properly determine Mr. Condon’s criminal history and offender score. .... 17**

**CONCLUSION ..... 17**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 23 L. Ed. 2d 430, 89 S. Ct. 1827 (1969).....	15, 17
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440, 443, 89 S.Ct. 1127, 22 L.Ed.2d 402 (1969).....	6
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2006).....	8, 10
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188, 34 L. Ed. 2d 401, 93 S. Ct. 375 (1972) .	5, 6, 7
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 716, 721, 181 L.Ed.2d 694 (2012).....	6, 10
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333, 86 S. Ct. 1507, 16 L. Ed. 2d 600 (1966).....	12
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377, 19 L. Ed. 2d 1247, 88 S. Ct. 967 (1968).....	5
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986).....	2
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466, 85 S. Ct. 546, 13 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1965) .....	12

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wash.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000) .	7, 8, 14
<i>City of Seattle v. Webster</i> , 115 Wash.2d 635, 802 P.2d 1333 (1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 908, 111 S.Ct. 1690, 114 L.Ed.2d 85 (1991) .....	14
<i>In re Pullman</i> , 167 Wash.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009) .....	7
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wash.App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001) .....	9

<i>Philippides v. Bernard</i> , 151 Wash.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004) .....	9
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wash.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010) .....	8
<i>State v. Bingham</i> , 105 Wash.2d 820, 719 P.2d 109 (1986) .....	1
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wash.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008) .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Cheatam</i> , 150 Wash.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003) .....	9
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 155 Wash.App. 951, 231 P.3d 212 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 170 Wash.2d 1016, 245 P.3d 772 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 164 Wash.App. 370, 264 P.3d 575 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wash.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) .....	4
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wash.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	1
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 111 Wash.App. 276, 45 P.3d 205 (2002) .....	11
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wash.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	3
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wash.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Makela</i> , 66 Wash.App. 164, 831 P.2d 1109 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 40 Wash. App. 743, 700 P.2d 327 (1985).....	5
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wash.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997) .....	13
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 102 Wash.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 150 Wash.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wash.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 135 Wash.2d 355, 957 P.2d 214 (1998) .....	3, 5
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wash.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	13
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wash.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Toth</i> , 152 Wash. App. 610, 217 P.3d 377 (2009).....	7, 12

<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 148 Wash.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wash.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978) .....	3

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	14
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	10, 12

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 10.61.003 .....	3
RCW 10.61.010 .....	3
RCW 9A.08.020.....	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ER 402 .....	13
ER 403 .....	13
ER 404 .....	13
ER 702 .....	9
ER 801 .....	13
WPIC 10.51.....	15, 16
<a href="http://www.innocenceproject.org/understand/Eyewitness-Misidentification.php">www.innocenceproject.org/understand/Eyewitness-Misidentification.php</a> .....	11
